application. The Group accounts for the leases in accordance with the requirements of

the new leases standard from the date of initial application.

• Impact on the financial statements of applying the new leases standard since 1 January

2019

Based on the comparative financial statements retrospectively adjusted in accordance

with the requirements of Caikuai [2019] No.6, the summary of impact of applying

the new leases standard on items of the consolidated balance sheet and company

balance sheet, consolidated income statement and company income statement, and

consolidated cash flow statement and company cash flow statement is as below:

105Interim Report 2019

Notes to the interim financial report
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

II. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES (continued)

32 Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

(2) Major impact of changes in accounting policies (continued)

(b) New leases standard (continued)

• Impact on the financial statements of applying the new leases standard since 1 January

2019 (continued)

The Group

As at

31 December 2017

Before adjustments

As at

1 January 2018

After adjustments Adjustments

Prepayments 330,959,378.33 322,606,973.48 (8,352,404.85)

Fixed assets 2,683,689,257.33 2,550,000,887.54 (133,688,369.79)

Right-of-use assets – 1,678,863,130.14 1,678,863,130.14

Long-term deferred expenses 52,170,691.55 49,115,649.79 (3,055,041.76)

Deferred tax assets 215,501,150.20 256,914,325.25 41,413,175.05

Other non-current assets 411,886,142.50 241,883,140.90 (170,003,001.60)

Total assets 1,405,177,487.19

Accounts payable 854,672,300.91 833,670,350.03 (21,001,950.88)

Non-current liabilities due within

one year 158,346,422.54 234,379,452.04 76,033,029.50

Lease liabilities – 1,610,306,451.87 1,610,306,451.87

Long-term payables 165,168,357.56 34,843,075.91 (130,325,281.65)

Total liabilities 1,535,012,248.84

Other comprehensive income (34,414,839.74) (34,424,759.18) (9,919.44)

Retained earnings 1,275,233,926.21 1,153,257,858.61 (121,976,067.60)

Non-controlling interests 1,201,187,757.18 1,193,338,982.57 (7,848,774.61)

Total shareholders’ equity (129,834,761.65)

Guangdong Yueyun Transportation Company Limited106

Notes to the interim financial report
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

II. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES (continued)

32 Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

(2) Major impact of changes in accounting policies (continued)

(b) New leases standard (continued)

• Impact on the financial statements of applying the new leases standard since 1 January

2019 (continued)

The Group

As at

31 December 2018

Before adjustments

As at

31 December 2018

After adjustments Adjustments

Prepayments 231,456,090.43 222,312,580.62 (9,143,509.81)

Non-current assets due within

one year 3,484,750.69 2,140,743.97 (1,344,006.72)

Fixed assets 2,944,332,851.94 2,763,675,916.53 (180,656,935.41)

Right-of-use assets – 1,902,086,097.35 1,902,086,097.35

Long-term deferred expenses 96,170,748.72 93,418,686.31 (2,752,062.41)

Deferred tax assets 195,669,154.81 242,602,345.03 46,933,190.22

Other non-current assets 411,720,977.48 246,935,701.65 (164,785,275.83)

Total assets 1,590,337,497.39

Accounts payable 824,201,021.31 785,953,601.19 (38,247,420.12)

Non-current liabilities due within

one year 319,724,895.49 412,432,246.82 92,707,351.33

Lease liabilities – 1,847,447,781.79 1,847,447,781.79

Long-term payables 282,816,003.27 119,721,290.95 (163,094,712.32)

Total liabilities 1,738,813,000.68

Other comprehensive income (23,217,197.24) (23,237,976.16) (20,778.92)

Retained earnings 1,365,334,887.44 1,226,390,895.15 (138,943,992.29)

Non-controlling interests 1,151,610,624.84 1,142,099,892.76 (9,510,732.08)

Total shareholders’ equity (148,475,503.29)

107Interim Report 2019

Notes to the interim financial report
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

II. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES (continued)

32 Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

(2) Major impact of changes in accounting policies (continued)

(b) New leases standard (continued)

• Impact on the financial statements of applying the new leases standard since 1 January

2019 (continued)

The Group

For the

six months ended

30 June 2018

Before adjustments

For the

six months ended

30 June 2018

After adjustments Adjustments

Operating costs 2,625,163,950.43 2,596,349,267.93 (28,814,682.50)

Selling and distribution

expenses 30,258,913.92 30,237,807.58 (21,106.34)

General and administrative

expenses 324,341,814.19 324,233,014.88 (108,799.31)

Financial expenses 31,861,180.65 75,461,209.05 43,600,028.40

Gain from asset disposals 262,810.93 307,747.06 44,936.13

Income tax expenses 85,046,398.56 81,627,093.17 (3,419,305.39)

Total adjustment of net profit (11,191,198.73)

Non-controlling interests 27,367,078.27 26,520,299.52 (846,778.75)

Total adjustment of net profit

attributable to shareholders

of the Company (10,344,419.98)

Payment for goods and services 2,449,145,175.59 2,358,177,072.01 (90,968,103.58)

Payment relating to other

operating activities 117,573,819.68 113,618,269.32 (3,955,550.36)

Payment for acquisition of fixed

assets, intangible assets and

other long-term assets 513,035,970.57 479,730,902.67 (33,305,067.90)

Payment for lease liability

principal and interest – 128,228,721.84 128,228,721.84

Total –

Guangdong Yueyun Transportation Company Limited108

Notes to the interim financial report
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

II. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES (continued)

32 Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

(2) Major impact of changes in accounting policies (continued)

(b) New leases standard (continued)

• Impact on the financial statements of applying the new leases standard since 1 January

2019 (continued)

The Company

As at

31 December 2017

Before adjustments

As at

1 January 2018

After adjustments Adjustments

Right-of-use assets – 19,781,547.33 19,781,547.33

Long-term deferred expenses 5,622,448.53 2,567,406.77 (3,055,041.76)

Deferred tax assets 149,417,613.25 149,703,969.79 286,356.54

Total assets 17,012,862.11

Accounts payable 104,442,323.80 104,244,244.00 (198,079.80)

Non-current liabilities due within

one year – 7,843,764.53 7,843,764.53

Lease liabilities – 10,226,246.98 10,226,246.98

Total liabilities 17,871,931.71

Retained earnings 230,676,451.45 229,817,381.85 (859,069.60)

Total shareholders’ equity (859,069.60)

109Interim Report 2019

Notes to the interim financial report
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

II. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES (continued)

32 Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

(2) Major impact of changes in accounting policies (continued)

(b) New leases standard (continued)

• Impact on the financial statements of applying the new leases standard since 1 January

2019 (continued)

The Company

As at

31 December 2018

Before adjustments

As at

31 December 2018

After adjustments Adjustments

Right-of-use assets – 11,999,945.44 11,999,945.44

Long-term deferred expenses 3,517,954.83 765,892.42 (2,752,062.41)

Deferred tax assets 142,909,403.89 143,104,474.93 195,071.04

Total assets 9,442,954.07

Accounts payable 48,724,615.18 48,526,535.39 (198,079.79)

Non-current liabilities due within

one year – 8,285,468.07 8,285,468.07

Lease liabilities – 1,940,778.90 1,940,778.90

Total liabilities 10,028,167.18

Retained earnings 253,908,132.74 253,322,919.63 (585,213.11)

Total shareholders’ equity (585,213.11)

Guangdong Yueyun Transportation Company Limited110

Notes to the interim financial report
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

II. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES (continued)

32 Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

(2) Major impact of changes in accounting policies (continued)

(b) New leases standard (continued)

• Impact on the financial statements of applying the new leases standard since 1 January

2019 (continued)

The Company

For the

six months ended

30 June 2018

Before adjustments

For the

six months ended

30 June 2018

After adjustments Adjustments

Operating costs 257,582,833.52 257,495,026.74 (87,806.78)

General and administrative

expenses 34,413,128.82 34,108,831.83 (304,296.99)

Financial expenses 6,204,095.74 6,544,035.41 339,939.67

Income tax expenses 26,516,674.55 26,529,715.58 13,041.03

Total adjustment of net profit 39,123.07

Payment for goods and services 753,892,939.56 753,732,939.92 (159,999.64)

Payment relating to other

operating activities 17,781,338.85 13,825,788.49 (3,955,550.36)

Payment for lease liability

principal and interest – 4,115,550.00 4,115,550.00

Total –

111Interim Report 2019

Notes to the interim financial report
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

III. TAXATION

Main types of taxes and corresponding tax rates

Tax type Tax basis Tax rate

Value added tax (“VAT”) Income from sale of goods (Note 1) 17% or 16% or 13%,

11% or 10% or 9%

VAT Transportation income (Note 1) 11% or 10% or 9%,

3%, 0%, exempted

VAT Income from pier cargo storage and

rescue service

6%

VAT Service income derived from highway

facilities and other auxiliary facilities

(Note 1, 2)